In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
tnsofvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Companies House

i

Company details
Companynumber |0 (6 O 38345

Al

18/02/2020 #227
~ COMPANIES HOUSE
AR

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or it

Company name in full ’ GB Group Holdings Limited bold black capitals.
Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} _J Antony o N

Surname i Nygate

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 55 Baker Street |

e [ O S

Post town ; London B - -

County/Region [

Postcode w1lu] [7[e u

u Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s} ! Francis Graham | @0ther administrator
Somame | Newton i’if,tﬁ';? ZS‘ni'.‘;'.LIfLIZi' et
H Administrator’s address ®

Building name/numberl Central Square © Other administrator

Street f 29 Wellington Street Srs\:ttr:‘: SﬁfnﬂiﬂTs:fafi'r'. e about
Post town { Leeds

County/Region [

Postcode ’T—S/T[—IT[—DTM

Country {

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report

27 Bblr [20of1]0
|2—]6 10 IT I?'r HIF

Progress report

‘ { attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s Sgnatute
signature X L
N ]
Signature date Edl ,g G T ?EEG

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cmcn - Antony Nygate

E Where to send

E BDO LLP
™™ 55 Baker Street
|
|
™ London
Caunty/Requs
WU {7 €[
=
" BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk
| Teiephone
01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{1 You have attached the required documents.

{1 You have signed the form,

5 You may return this form to any Companies House
: address, however for expediency we advise you to
{ return it to the address below:

i The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
i Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
I DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




GB Group Holdings Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 09/03/2015

Statement From 27/07/2019
of Affairs To 26/01/2020 To 26/01/2020
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
50,000.00 fnvestments NIL NIL
550,000.00 Leasehold Property NIL 600,000.00
- TTNL ~ 7 7600,000.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents’ Disbursements NIL 3,370.80
Agents Fees NIL 15,500.00
Insurance & Service Charge NIL 16,072.87
Legal Disbursements NIL 6.00
Legal Fees NIL 4,950.00
NIL ©{39,899.67)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Secured Creditor - Lloyds 4,000.00 554,000.00
" {4,000.00) (554,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
62,465.00 Amounts Due From Group Companies NIL NIL
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 2.60
Insurance Refund NIL 134,891.19
interest Gross NIL 200.73
130,000.00 Other debtors NIL 37,200.00
Sundry Refunds NIL 3,191.52
NIL 175,486.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 3.00 9.72
Data Protection Fees NIL 180.00
Joint Administrators' Disbursements NIL 630.69
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 67,000.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL 28,983.27
Statutory Advertising 97.20 97.20
Storage Costs NiL 2,105.50
Sundry NIL 350.00
{100.20) (99,356.38)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Secured Creditor - Lloyds 6,000.00 56,000.00
(6,000.00} (56,000.00)
792,465.00 {10,100.20) 26,229.99
REPRESENTED BY e
RBS Account 22,808.88
Vat Control Account 3,921.11

Note:

26,229.99

A first and final unsecured distribution of 0.05p in the £ totalling £17,750.00 was declared on 30 January

2020.



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 18 February 2020

Our Ref ADN/NN/00250655/A6

Please ask for
Nadine Naylor
0151 237 4655
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

GB Group Holdings Limited - In Administration {‘the Company’)
Registered number: 06038345
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

It is now 4 years and 11 months since my appointment in respect of the Company. in accordance
with Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’}, | am now reporting
the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of
the Administration for the period from 27 July 2019 to 26 January 2020 (‘the Period’). This report
should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

1 Statutory Information

The Jeoint Administrators are Antony Nygate {officeholder number: 9237) of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and Francis Graham Newton (officeholder number: 9310)
of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, L51 4DL and they were
appointed in respect of the Company on 9 March 2015.

Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action
can be done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986. The Administraticn proceedings
are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the court case number
is 1668 of 2015.

The Company's registered office is situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and
the registered number is 06038345,

2 Receipts and Payments

I attach for your information a summary of my receipts and payments account, analysed
to show activity during the Period compared to the whole of the Administration. The
account shows a balance in hand of £26,230.

There have been no receipts during the Period and the payments shown are largely self-
explanatory, although | would comment specifically on the following:

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDC International Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO netwoark of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered
office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed onty for matters relating to the Administration of GB Group Holdings Limited. Please see the
privacy statement at https: / /www.bdo.co.uk/en-gh/privacy-notices/insolvencies




|IBDO

ee————

During the Period, the sum of £97 was paid in respect of statutory advertising in connection
with the first and final distribution, via the Prescribed Part, to unsecured creditors. This is
discussed in further detail in section 8 of this report.

Bank charges of £3 were settled during the Period.

Distributions totalling £10,000 was paid to the Bank in respect of its fixed and floating
charge security. This is discussed further in section 8 of this report.

3 Costs in the Administration

No professional fees or other expenses have been paid or accrued in the Periad, nor are any
further professional fees anticipated.

4 Future of the Administration

The statutory purpose of the Administration has now been achieved and, as a result, the
Joint Administrators will now take the necessary steps to move the Company from
Administration to dissolution. Prior to deing so, the Joint Administrators will settle the
final costs of the Administration and finalise the Prescribed Part distribution. The
Administration is anticipated to conclude on or before 8 March 2020.

5 Assets
During the Pericd it became apparent that the outstanding loan due from a director of
the Company, was owed to a different group company, GB Building Solutions Limited
and as such could not be collected by the Company.
There are no further assets that remain to be realised.
I can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature, which cannot be

sold. Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as
mentioned in Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

6 Investigations
The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also
the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential
statutory report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.
| have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there
are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded
there are no causes of action to be pursued.

7 Extension of Administration
The Joint Administrators anticipate that all outstanding matters should be finalised prior to
the expiration of the Administration on 8 March 2020 and as such a further extension to the
Administration is not required

8 Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

As at the date of the Administration, Lloyds TSB Bank Plc (‘the Bank’) was owed c£6.75m
plus interest and accrued charges. The debt has been cross guaranteed by a number of
other GB group companies. The debt includes a group performance bond which has been
claimed in full pending clarification of a formal call on the bond.



|IBDO

During the Period, a further £6,000 and £4,000 was distributed to the Bank under its fixed
and floating charge security respectively. During the course of the Administration, the Bank
has received £594,000, under its fixed charge security and £56,000 under its floating charge
security.

In total across the GB group companies the Bank has received £1.1m under its security. It is
anticipated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall in respect of its security and as a result,
there will be no additional return to unsecured creditors beyond any amounts available
from the Prescribed Part.

Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any employees and therefore has no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Administrators have received 204 claims from unsecured creditors totalling
£46,460,492, Following adjudication, 185 claims totalling £11,648,958 were rejected and
19 claims totalling £34,811,534 were admitted for dividend purposes.

The only distribution payable to the unsecured creditors’ is by way of the Prescribed
Part.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of the funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Company granted floating charge security to the Bank in August 2013 so the
Prescribed Part provisions applies in this Administration.

After allowing for the final costs of the Administration, the Prescribed Part available to
unsecured creditors totalled £17,750.

On 30 January 2020, shortly after the end of the reporting Period, a first and final dividend
via the Prescribed Part was declared. The sum of £17,750 was paid to unsecured creditors,
representing a return to crediters of 0.05p in the pound.

No further dividends will be payable to unsecured creditors.

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the Administration; and/or

{3) As a set amount; and/or
{4) As a combination of the above.

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved on the basis of time properly
spent in dealing with issues in the Administration. To date, the Joint Administrators have



|IBDO

drawn £67,000 in respect of remuneration as shown on the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

The Joint Administrators have raised but not yet drawn further £8,226 of fees. These fees
will be drawn shortly. The balance of outstanding fees will be written off at the conclusion
of the Administration.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule
covers the Period. This shows time costs of £50,682, which represents 212 hours spent at
an average charge out rate of £239 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period since appointment and shows time costs of
£223,740 which represents 738 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £303 per hour.

Work undertaken during the Period includes adjudicating unsecured creditor claims,
payment of a dividend, liaising with agents and solicitors regarding the recovery of the
outstanding director’s loan, tax submissions and statutory reporting.

For guidance, | enclose ‘A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees’, together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.

10 Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. No category 1 disbursements have been incurred since my last report.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific
case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appeintment is not te charge any category 2
disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved
by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the crediters. No category 2
disbursements have been incurred since my last report.

Total disbursements of £844 have been incurred in this Administration (E794 category 1
disbursements and £50 category 2 disbursements) as detailed in the following table:

Cat. 1 {E£) Cat. 2 {£) Total (£)
Statutory Advertising 333.92 - 333.92
Bonding 200.00 - 200.00
Land Registry 3.00 - 3.00
PR Consultancy 191.58 - 191.58
Staff Travel 65.63 - 65.63
Mileage - 50.34 50.34
Total 794.13 50.34 844.47

To date, disbursements of £631 have been drawn in the Administration. No
disbursements were incurred or paid during the Period.



|IBDO

11 Creditors Rights & Enquiries

Creditars with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within
21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules within 14 days
of a request we will provide further information or explain why further information is not
being provided. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of
the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at

https: / /www.icaew.com/technical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-and-
insolvency/creditors-guides

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the Court if
they consider that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the Joint Administrator or expenses charged by the Joint Administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Joint
Administrators’ remuneration at

https: / /www.icaew.com/technical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-and-
insolvency/creditors-guides

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit

https: / /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practiticner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Nadine Naylor at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
GB Group Holdings Limited

N

A D Nygate
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

SIP 9 Time Cost for the period of Administration

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



GB Group Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/07/2019 From 09/03/2015
of Affairs To 26/01/2020 To 26/01/2020
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
50,000.00 Investments NIL NIL
550,000.00 Leasehold Property NIL 600,000.00
TN 600,000.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents’ Disbursements NIL 3,370.80
Agents' Fees NIL 15,500.00
Insurance & Service Charge NIL 16,072.87
Legal Disbursements NIL 6.00
Legal Fees NIL 4,950.00
o ~ NIL {39,899.67)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Secured Creditor - Lloyds 4,000.00 554,000.00
(4,000.00) {554,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
62,465.00 Amounts Due From Group Companies NIL NIL
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 2.60
Insurance Refund NIL 134,891.19
Interest Gross NIL 200.73
130,000.00 Other debtors NIL 37,200.00
Sundry Refunds NiL 3,191.52
NIL 175,486.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 3.00 9.72
Data Protection Fees NIL 180.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 630.69
Joint Administrators Fees NIL 67,000.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL 28,983.27
Statutory Advertising 97.20 97.20
Storage Costs NIL 2,105.50
Sundry NIL 350.00
(100.20) {99,356.38)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Secured Creditor - Lloyds 6,000.00 56,000.00
(6,000.00) {56,000.00)
792,465.00 (10,100.20) 26,229.99
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Account 22,808.88
Vat Control Account 3,421.11
26,229.99

Note:

A first and final unsecured distribution of 0.05p in the £ totalling £17,750.00 was declared on 30 January

2020.



£ Jo [ #8eg

(L3S ol 00 cL& 01
SOLSLL o'ty 0911l ore SUSPO'E osor $ULIE S0¢ 08'8% ST 0 06 TOL'T Sr9 SL 689 80
00 §€8 or1 ¢ $x¢ ot
cggiLt 0f 9¢ 00 it L sU6C 00092 00 08 8¢ <10 08 £56 [ ot By o
+9 61 1o $9 61 10
09051 00 39 0v 1 0i0
stelcl s16 w1l ore 56 (18 ste 09 6¢ 060 06 T 0.0 a1 1s oro
0076 0s? 00 9Lt 00¢ 00 10 0s0
09 08¢ 08¢ 09 08¢ 050
00T 050 00 050
oI [ oT'rre 0ty
OF {61 oro ot 6t oro
08 16+ 060 08 i<t 060
k) ¥ ¥ 3 3 ¥ ¥
[nay SmeH [rio] smoy v1o1 AmoH o] moy Jeiop Tmoy o] Tmoy wep smay
HOIVHISINIIKAY HIDYNYIK
TYLOL OXYHD 43IVIS HIHLIO HoLvdLsINiNdY BOINTS LIXVISISSY HIOWNYIN HANINYL

Y

905200

uopR.NSUPUPY - pajuyy sdujploy dooin go

UASY Mo Y Buieaq 60
Bujjeaaopusijedyd sy

TORRISTIRPY (€130 (]

- Jvios qns

ST M) meNEY 9

asuapuodsanio) TUPY usny

uy

SLIHERY AONUELS 60

SINSS] NONEIMRUUYY §0

SIUN0IIY siuduLLed sid1eday ;0

HOUENE] §0

I¥A <0

SINERY douemsty [0

UONRANSUIPY (1T "

ABajung pux Bupmueld D

- [£10) QN

surmrey AZaeRg L0

MILATY SIENLOFISG NIOBH 10

ABajeng poe 3mooeld -y

wondiixtag

0T0Z/10/97 01 6E0Z/L0/LT WOLY POLIA Y} 10 J[Gei[ddy sapey pie padiasy) auif] Jo fje)aq

Juawudyssy jo ey



§ o { aded

0107 fel L0 €00 €1
ot 8 oro ors ore
05 87101 SL s ST880°1 651 086 L0 00 8t 00 01 6+ § 0% §1
06 T¢CL P! 0. 161 060 06 8t 0 0l J66'9 01 ¢1
HOBLL o't SL'66F st L7419 ot'e 0801l 0301 SULET U0
089.s (L) 08 9.y 08 Tt
SOl o ECiEl o
$6591 ¢ st8 £ 66 “r 069 0o 000121 00t
STLLOOT [ir gy 4 STTeL'01 S8'IL o8t o' 09 Tor'r sT'01 00'€8L 00’1
0t 108 0 OF 8¢ 0C0 00 €30 LU
8 esl el 00 {8 £ 06L 0L Bl 09 £9t ¢ S1O1
[Lre% [ ra| 00’ 1S5 o't
¥ 3 ¥ ¥ 3 ¥ 3
(i8] wmel 1mo] mol mey smoH oL moy of smoH fnog smnoy {mo ey
YOLVHLSININGY YIDVRYI
TYIOL ANYHD {4I¥ISHIAHIO HOIVHISININGY HOINIS INFISISSY WIDYNYH WINIAvYd

s AIoimers, 3msor) ¢o

TONRMIIINOJ 2Mmse)) +)

swotmMGLISKY C0

Burmueld msoL) [0

N30 PO ROUNQLUSIT T
Bupeday |

- [me1gns

sicatpal) o) Zmuaday +Hy

Joynoddy 01 Smuodsy 10

Bumpedsy Lo [0
Bmuaoday 11

sitje] ) toyped 3 'H

- o) gns

SIONPSL} 1YL 90

SIONPILY) [ERIIINIES-UON, )
SR 0P 'H

Jupjesfatonesiivey] Massy 1

- [®101 qBt

wondpneg

0Z02/10/97 01 610T/L0/LT WO POLIA 1) .10] JqeXddy sajey pue padiey)) swi] jo [reisq

$$905700 UopRNSIUIWPY - payun | sdmpioH dnoasy go

joawussy Jo annuy;



f Jo ¢ adeg

SET89'05 [8jof pueisy

oo g

00'0 SIUATUSINGSHT 19010

000 asuadx g fspe)aag

U0 (L UL

S8TLELT e SUBBE'T 3691 ot To¢ 0w’ 00’96 030 0£'98H'ST 06'5%

k) ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3 ¥
twel Moy wog SINOH o] smoy mor oy [wag 1moy TRl sineH 1ol sIoH
HOIVHISINIINGY HIDYNYIR
TVLOL ANYED A4¥1s HIHLIO HOIVHISININGY WOINTS INYISISSY HIDYNYR HINIHYS

$5905200 uonRySiUIpmPY - payjmy Y sduiploH dnoid g9

0207/18/97 01 610T/L0/L2

2INS0| ) PUE UONNGLUSIE ‘T

- €103 gms

aoyderasaq

moa J poLiad aq) 10} apquapddy sajey] pue padae) Hmil Jo eysd

JusuBss v Jo sy



t jo | 28ed

0% 101 00 0 101 <0
09 506 olt 09 ols oty 00 ;8¢ L]
<0 99t 001 0t 0f sto SLovEE RO
0L v0s t oge GO 9Lt 00 { 0s 8 Gt 0 00 66’ st
SEQCL b sCEl OFf (9% [y 0.1 B0 T8l a7 ot
08 0% St i 00 cL osn 0y it B
$4610'TT ¥ULT 00+l SL'0 L 8FE0L 04°€C W LTsT 00t
06t 9 sorl 0498t st 11 oo ils 1 [RY
01 RIS 0t 11 00t Lo 0t +.9°t 5501
at 608 01 OF 608 0l
059931 [ 05508 o0s'r 000 00191 o'l
0S990 0% <08 0% 00 [o1 o1
¥ Ed ¥ ¥ 3 3 ¥
o] SMoH 1mor Ao oL smoy no1 smey w0L sy L SIMOH Lo SMOH
BOIVHISINTIRAY HIADYNVI
IVLOL AXNYHD JI¥ISHIHIO HOIVHISININGY YOINIS LINYISISSY LEDLEN J 1 HININYd

$5905200 UOHENSIURUPY - pafmyT s3upploy dnotd go

suodayg 11puo) 90

suouedlssai] oo

SO0 J5E3T 1MNSY] 10

uolENE]

AN

sfanE]y MtEMSY [0
BOPRIRIMPY |R13025) (]

ABajedys ptiv Sofoteld D

- e300 qmy

Jwnmeld SERERS L0

HONTsOF [ErteUL ] mdtady [0

MIEATY 2OUENLOLIaS SUCKIH [0

ajung pue Surmaerd 3

yusnzyeroddy ue sdeays g

- (m30x gus

SASTUIS L 1B SIULPUSNY L}

uoletsttinye] UM, 1o

pauymeddy wo sdayg g

mopdunag

0Z0T/10/9T ©) STOT/S0/60 W01 POLIad 21y .to) oqeaiddy sajey pue paBavy) awiL Jo [1eeq

yuamuS)ssy Jo BN



rJo [ sded

08 te1 Of ¢ 08 £16 0t c 00 169 001
<00t 1t ST 0L SLEre Il SC9C 0% i1t e oc 110’61 £ Ir
04 600 ¢ 6t 0y 600°C 6t
9 B61L9 05 L0 o 10t [ sl s
089 ot 0 08 9L A0
Ot 80 ¢ 8L 08 91¢ I 001961 ae
SOH950'6% Or'sEl +088% [L18Y SLPRL'PT 06'1 01 SELM'T sI'¢l SI'BOL'T orl [Ty s§'Te SLE9'F 08y
s 9T v8 1 BLY. TRy R oe 1l alo 08t $00
sy Al 8¢ st JH1 s 1698 of I o £6¢ 0% [ ol e Os6lt ] 9 6v SI9 o1
0690 6 ol 6l 0690 & Oc 6l
0% 551 ov £61 050
€8 388[ <001 [HIRURY 98 ¢ Losr S0 o¢ 11t 061 0 98 LY
08 3f¢ (1A 00 101 050 08 Lt 0s 0
09908 Ot (¢ 7 BBE 00 ¢ SE66L ¢ 06 9t S 26¢71 96 sl +0t 60 0% PO C 0L i ol 1s [HEW]
¥ ¥ ¥ k) ¥ ¥ k)
el +oH 1ol uneH iz smoH 0] wmol RGN ol el smotf 1#eL smoH
BOIYVHISINIINGY FIFVNVIR
TV10L ANYHD A3I¥1$ HIHIO HOIYVHISINIINAY b (1) L £ INVISISSY HIDYXYI HINIAVL

£5905700 UopRASIHWPY - payuy] s3mpioH dnoin g9

s13svY ssatnng Jo ks +}

slassy Jame witw Butreaq 40

L3103 13q L)

s1ane]y paselay anadeld 9o

wanetedard ojuf safeg uo

ButserT uonounstt] WAy +o
Juneacmonusiesy sjassy

MOPLMURIPY (1) "L

- 1v100 Qs

SO[1] jetzau] wmepigly 91

209prods s3I0 3 UNUPY Uy (]

SUOISSUASNT (el ]

sitmaapy [etattany Y

S1AIETY ALOINIRIS GO

SAS] BONEIMENISY §0

SIS suRiLed sidiaday 0

aoydirsag

0202/10/9T7 03 STOT/E0/60 MO.1 pojrag ayy 10j qealiddy sauy pue padiey) swil jo epda

JamuBssy Jo surey



t Jo ¢ aded

£9 08676 L s6 TRt 00 . 05 9:91 B 06888 :¢ CTEL 00 8T8t SUL
ey (6 L 00t Os kel T Ost 08 00t &1 0f It ULt SO0
0L19L 9 or s8tLLC 0% C 0L {lr ot OL6irt alr i
06'9R0"1E 0t'8s 06'€T0°CT 08'6L #Tesl 0Ld $8PITL orLT 0'E8L 00’1
ot 18 ol 9t 8t 00 00 €8 001
0C 9T 81 L] 06859 11 0: 62 v 910 0: 9 sy B8L 9 00kl
08001 < 06t 009t 1 00 ¢ Ot s8¢ 061
O6IER w1 05°01¢ [ oIl olo
o Cv a1t o OF ot clo
o< olf o0st 0c 01f 051
SO LB sT'8II *LTFETT $I'90 05'E¥8'¢C el OFEsEsT 06'0L 00° 169 00l
LOCEL 1 06t U YA 06t
¥ E ¥ 3 ¥ k] ¥
wa] +IoH el umept 1®oL Mol je0y umoy oL el T®el “IOH 910] smoH
VOLYVHISINIKAY HIDVNYIK
TVY10L ANYdD AI¥1s MIHIO HOLVHESINIINAY HOINTS INYISISSY HIDVNYH AINIHYD

$$905200 VopRSTIUIPY - paymuny sSuppioy duoin go

s1o1pa1) o) fmpeday +o

Jonnoddy o) 3uueday [

Bupoday Asouelg, [¢
Bupaodey 1

stfe]3 Joypard ‘H

- [w30] qms

SIONPSL O 00

S30IPa1) [EUNIINAIJ-BON, 0

SIOHPALY PIMAIG T
SmuE) I04rpar ) ‘H

PSTIVTS XL 1L e

- 1¥103 gn3

SIZUELY M) 66

Lanss] tOlSUAd +0

s1apeyy ddiopdwey '

Bumuacgaoyusfeay s1essy g

- %3101 Qs

SN RO 66

uonditaseq

0702/10/97 0 STOT/E0/60 W01 POLId Y3 Joj Jjqeaddy sajey pue padaey) sunj jo peieq

JusmnBIssy Jo ats);



+ jo t adeq

SUSRLEIT 1901 PRI
o0 P3mA
000 SJTINIIHNGS I O
0’0 asuadx eriejanseg
SLEEL'ETT V0L N
08'8TL'61 o5'l9 Dy'697'% ol'rl (11 {13 (1134 0094 050 0079091 66°5¢
<o fal oot 50 £0C ot
or§ 010 or 3 o010
S €871 00 st Ot 690°¢ [ 586 L0 00 8t Lo 08 690°'6 08 or
06 TE0 L ot 0L 161 060 00 8F Lo 0 1669 (G
07'L0F'§9 58'881 06°'650°9 $tLr oLiIr [ T8 05'9L9'T SC¢ S8°26t°08 0sril STS96'T 0oL
0 £0¢% LEE 0f £0¢ s8¢
1123 SE9 SPEILT 8¢9
¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3 ¥ ¥
tmay oy oy SHIOH o] sinoy o] oy [eieg wmoy [viol +Inof] lesaL “hioy
HOIVEISINIKAY HIDYNYRR
TY1O01 QxYYHD FAVIs HIH1O HOLIVAILSINIINGY YGINIS INV1SIeSY HIDVNYVR HINIHY

aInsoly pue TOYNGLISIT T

- [wios gns

sam] Aoques, Antcory eg

UOHEINATMIOLT aMsO[) +G

snonnaqiustd 1o

Summeld smsop) To

2Ins0{  pue BOUNGLUM T

Aanseday T

- [¢30) gis

SULIY BTO 66

s21poq Ja1po o1 Bmuoday 90

vopdu g

0Z02/10/97 0) ST0Z/€0/60 W0 poL1ag ay) 1o0] [qeddy sajey pue pad.tey) swiL jo fre1ed

$$905200 UOHBUSTUIWPY - pauryT s3uiplod dnoid 4o

Juswud{ssy Jo suIKN]



IBDO

GB Group Holdings Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 549-783
Manager 242-604
Assistant Manager 218-311
Senior Administrator 206-291
Administrator 119-291
Other Staff 73-114

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be socught in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
18 February 2020



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}), (c) or
{d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);

{c) members of the Company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company;

(d} any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the Company in a members® voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2} A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3} The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(3) An office-holder who does not provide all the infermation or declines to provide the information rnust inferm the
person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the Company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the

creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reascns for not providing alt of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-hoider must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies te an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
{ii) the permission of the court, or

(¢} in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the Company with at teast 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the Company, or
(ii) a member of the Company with the permission of the court.

(3 The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of

the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (the relevant report).



|IBDO

e ]
Applications under rules 18,34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The appiicant must, at {east 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(@) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —

(i} the loint Administrator or Joint Liquidater or the Joint Admuinistrator’s or Joint Liquidator’s personal
representative to the Company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(9} An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18,34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, if
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than
the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make cne or more of the fellowing orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or ali of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by -

(i) the Joint Administrator or Joint Liquidator or the Joint Administrator’s or Joint Liquidator’s personal
representative to the Company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (¢) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the apptication must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



